Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 4

Regulation 48.

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

1. In regulation 2(c) of the Education (Polytechnics and Colleges Funding Council) (Prescribed Expenditure) Regulations 1991(**1**) after the word "1984" insert the words "Parts II and III of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996".

2.—(1) The Local Government (Direct Service Organisations) (Competition) Regulations 1993(**2**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1(2), in the definition of "the 1982 Regulations"—

- (a) for the words ""the 1982 Regulations"" substitute the words ""the 1996 Regulations"";
- (b) for the words "the Local Government (Compensation for Premature" to "1984" substitute the words "Parts II and III of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996";
- (c) omit the words following "1988".

(3) In regulation 12—

- (a) for "1982", wherever it occurs, substitute "1996";
- (b) in paragraph (2), at the end of paragraph (a) of the definition of "relevant compensation" insert the words "or Part IV of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996".

3.—(1) The Local Government (Compensation for Redundancy) Regulations 1994(**3**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2(1), for the definition of "the 1982 Regulations" substitute—

""the 1996 Regulations" means the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996;".

(3) In regulation 2(2), for the words "the 1982 Regulations" substitute the words "Part III of the 1996 Regulations".

(4) In regulation 6(2), for the words "compensation within the meaning of Part I of Schedule 2 to the 1982 Regulations" substitute the words "section 259 compensation (within the meaning of regulation 6(3) of the 1996 Regulations)".

(5) In regulation 10(3), for the words "regulation 5(1) of the 1982 Regulations" substitute the words "regulation 8(1) of the 1996 Regulations".

(6) In regulation 12(2), for the words "the 1982 Regulations" substitute the words "Part III or IV of the 1996 Regulations".

4.—(1) The LGPS Regulations are amended as follows.

(2) In regulations B18(8) and B19(1)(a)(4), for the words "regulation 5 of the Local Government (Compensation for Premature Retirement) Regulations 1982" substitute the words "regulation 8 of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996".

⁽¹⁾ S.I.1991/2307.

⁽²⁾ S.I. 1993/848; a relevant amendment is made by S.I. 1995/1336, reg. 8.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 1994/3025; amended by the Local Government (Compensation for Redundancy) (Amendment) Regulations 1996 (S.I.

^{1996/456);} reg. 12 substituted by Pt. III.(4) Regulations B18 and B19 were inserted by S.I. 1995/2953, reg. 2(1).

(3) In regulation B19(2)(a), for the words "the Local Government (Compensation for Premature Retirement) Regulations 1982" substitute the words "Part III of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996".

5.—(1) The Local Government Reorganisation (Compensation for Loss of Remuneration) Regulations 1995(**5**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 4—
 - (a) at the end of paragraph (c) insert the words "or Part III of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (d) after the word "1994" insert the words "Part IV of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996".
- (3) In regulation 8(2)—
 - (a) at the end of paragraph (a) insert the words "or Part III of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (b) after the word "1994" insert the words "Part IV of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996".

6.—(1) The Local Government Pension Scheme (Augmentation) Regulations 1995(6) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 3(3)—
 - (a) for the words "those regulations" substitute the words "Part III of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996"; and
 - (b) at the end add the words "or those regulations of 1996".

7.—(1) In section 12(3)(b) of the Local Government Changes for England (Miscellaneous Provision) Regulations 1996(7), after the word "1994" insert the words "Part IV of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996".

⁽⁵⁾ S.I. 1995/2837.(6) S.I. 1995/2953.

⁽⁷⁾ S.I. 1995/2935.